GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

S SENATE BILL 537

Short Title:	Expand Airport Commission of Forsyth County.	(Local)
Sponsors:	Senator Brunstetter.	
Referred to:	State and Local Government.	

March 12, 2009

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE APPOINTMENT OF TWO ADDITIONAL MEMBERS TO
THE AIRPORT COMMISSION OF FORSYTH COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. Section 3 of Chapter 610 of the 1949 Session Laws reads as rewritten:

- "Sec. 3. (a) The Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, the Commission shall consist of five members who shall be citizens of Forsyth County. The members shall be elected by the county commissioners. The terms of the members first elected shall expire as follows as designated by the county commissioners: The terms of two members on December 31 next following their election, the terms of two other members on the second December 31 following their election, and the term of the one other member on the third December 31 following his election. Thereafter in December of each year members shall be elected or reelected for full terms of three years to succeed those whose terms expire in that month.
- (b) The Forsyth County Board of Commissioners may expand the Airport Commission of Forsyth County by up to two members to be appointed by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners as follows:
 - (1) One additional member shall be either a resident of Forsyth County or the City of Winston-Salem.
 - (2) One additional member may only be a person recommended by the Winston-Salem City Council."

SECTION 2. The additional members authorized by this act shall serve initial terms beginning upon their appointment and ending December 31 of the second year after their appointment. Their successors shall be appointed for three-year terms.

SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.

